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E. J. MORTEN (Booksellers)

REGISTERED OFFICE:
6 WARBURTON STREET, DIDSBURY, MANCHESTER , M20 6WA, U.K.

TELEPHONE: +44 (0)161 445 7629 - +44 (0)161 448 1323

CONDITION OF ITEMS:
NEAT INSCRIPTIONS ARE NOT NOTED

CATALOGUE DESCRIPTIONS;

FINE ALMOST AS NEW WITH LITTLE OR NO
BLEMISH

VG SLIGHT FADING, MARKS OR BUMPS,
OCCASIONAL SPOTTING, NO DEFECTS

G GOOD, RESPECTABLE SECONDHAND
CONDITION
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PRICES ARE NETT. POSTAGE OR CARRIAGE IS EXTRA. CASH ON RECEIPT
OF ITEMS WITH INVOICE. A PRO FORMA INVOICE MAY BE SENT TO
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PREFERRED, COST OF CONVERSION OF OTHER CURRENCIES MUST BE MET
BY THE PURCHASER IN FULL.

NO REPLY MEANS “SORRY BUT SOLD”

ANY ITEM WHICH IS NOT AS DESCRIBED MAY BE RETURNED AT OUR
EXPENSE WITHIN TEN DAYS OF RECEIPT.

N.B. ALL NON-BOUND BOOK ITEMS ARE SUBJECT TO A 20% ADDITIONAL VAT
CHARGE.
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HISTORY, POLITICS &
ROYALTY

1. BALDWIN Stanley ON ENGLAND and Other Addresses Philip Allan &
Co. Ltd, London 1st Edition April 1926 Hb orig blue cloth gilt, 8vo xii, 275pp
frontispiece SIGNED presentation copy “Lucilla Baldwin From Stanley Bald-
win 2nd June 1926” to fep. Author was Prime Minister of the UK Three
Times 1923-24, 1924-29 & 1935-37. This book was written during his second
premiership. A Vg copy £125.00

2. BLAIR Tony A JOURNEY Hutchinson Publishers Ltd, London 1st edition
7th impression 2010 Hb in Dw xvii, 718pp illustrations SIGNED by the author
to Title page British Prime Minister 1997-2007 A FINE/FINE copy

£50.00

3. BROWN Gordon BEYOND THE CRASH Overcoming The First Crisis
of Globalisation Simon and Schuster Ltd, London 1st edition 2010 Hb in Dw
xX, 315pp SIGNED by The Author to Title Page British Prime Minister 2007-
2010 A FINE/FINE Copy £35.00

4. BROWN, Gordon MY LIFE, OUR TIMES Penguin Random House,

London, 1st edition 2017 Hb in Dw vii, 500pp, illustrations SIGNED by The

Author To Title Page British Prime Minister 2007-2010 A FINE/FINE Copy
£50.00

5. CHURCHILL Winston S (Compiled by Randolph S. Churchill &
Charles Eade) WINSTON CHURCHILL’S WAR SPEECHES 7 Volume
Set Complete Being INTO BATTLE, THE UNRELENTING STRUGGLE,
THE END OF THE BEGINNING, ONWARDS TO VICTORY, THE
DAWN OF LIBERATION, VICTORY, SECRET SESSION SPEECHES
Cassell & Company Ltd, London. All 1st editions 1st impressions 1941-1946
Hb in Dws 7 volume set of Churchill’s War Speeches

Volume 1, viii, 313pp frontisplate of Churchill - Volume 2, x, 349pp

frontisplate of Churchill, illustrations to text - Volume 3, xiv, 358pp,
frontisplate of Churchill - Volume 4, x, 278pp, frontisplate of Churchill, 4
illustrations to text -  Volume 5, xi, 372pp, frontisplate of Churchill,

illustrations - Volume 6, xi, 239pp, frontisplate of Churchill, illustrations -
Volume 7, 96pp (Woods A66a, A89, A94, A101, A107, A112, A114)
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Volume 1 Into Battle SIGNED on fep “Inscribed by Winston S. Churchill
1946”.

All volumes in Vg/Vg condition and not priced clipped, light spotting as usual
and Volume 1 is lightly chipped to top of wrapper. O/'w A Vg complete set,
SIGNED TO THE FIRST IMPORTANT VOLUME £6,000.00

6. CLINTON Bill MY LIFE Knopf Publishers NY 1st Limited Edition 2004,
Hb original blue cloth, gilt, 957pp + 13 illsutrations contained in the original
blue cloth slipcase. One of 1,500 SIGNED limited edition copies. A mint
unopened copy sealed in the shrink-wrap. William Jefferson (Bill) Clinton
42nd President of the United States 1993-2001 £795.00

7. GLADSTONE W.E. SPEECHES IN PARLIAMENTARY REFORM
1866 John Murray Ltd, London 1st Edition 1866 Hb original blue cloth 8vo, iv,
336pp + 32 pages publisher’s catalogue. Inscribed “From the Author Nov 1
1866 “Hastings Russell” to fep. Presentation copy from Gladstone to fellow
Liberal MP Hastings Russell (Later 9th Duke of Bedford) when Gladstone was
Chancellor of The Exchequer.

Prime Minister of the UK 1868-74, 1880-85 & 1892-94. Chancellor of the
Exchequer 1852-55, 1859-66, 1873-74, 1880-82.

Prelim pages lightly foxed o/w A Vg bright copy £125.00

8. H.R.H. THE DUKE OF WINDSOR A KING’S STORY Cassell and
Company Ltd, London, 1st Edition 1951 bound in original green Morocco by
Sangorski and Sutcliffe, Gilt Royal Coat of Arms to front board and housed in
the original slipcase xvi, 440pp, frontisplate and 22 plates. SIGNED to frontis
EDWARD. 19/250 of this Special Limited edition were produced. King
Edward VIII’s Own story of his life and abdication after he fell in love with
Wallis Simpson, an American divorcee. Green Morocco leather to spine has
dulled somewhat due to sunning, O/w a Vg copy and Very Rare in this Special
Edition £1,250.00

9. HOME Lord (Alec Douglas Home) TLS on The Hersel, Coldstream,
Berwickshire headed notepaper Dated September 2nd 1980 Lord Home re-
plies to Mr Cumming of Nottingham “Thank you for your letter. I have gladly
signed the books. Yours sincerely HOME”. Alec Douglas Home British Prime
Minister 1963-64 A Vg conditioned letter £40.00
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10. JOHNSON, Alan THE LONG AND WINDING ROAD A MEMOIR
Transworld Publishers Ltd, London 1st Edition 2016 Hb in Dw 346pp,
illustrations SIGNED by the author to Title Page Author was Home Secretary
2009-2010 A FINE/FINE copy £10.00

11. LUDWIG Emil WILHELM HOHENZOLLERN The Last of the
Kaisers G.P.Putnam’s Sons. New York-London Ist edition 4th printing May
1927 Hb Original Black cloth binding Xviii, 528pp, frontisplate and
illustrations SIGNED to Title Page By The Author. IWM Library ink stamp to
Title page and last page of index O/w Vg Copy and SCARCE Signed £125.00

12. MOWLAM Mo MOMENTUM: The Struggle for Peace, Politics and
the People Hodder & Stoughton Ltd, London 1st edition 2002 Hb in Dw xviii,
398pp illustrations. SIGNED and dedicated by the author to title page “To
Carol Hope You Enjoy It Love Mo”. Secretary of State for Northern Ireland
and Major architect of The Good Friday Agreement A FINE Copy in Vg
condition, price clipped Dw £25.00

13. NITZE Paul H. FROM HIROSHIMA TO GLASNOST At The Centre
of Decision — A Memoir Grove Weidenfeld, New York 1st edition 1989 Hb in
Dw xxii, 505pp illustrations SIGNED by the Author to Fep. 12th US Deputy
Secretary of Defense 1967-69 and US Secretary of State of the Navy 1963-
1967 A FINE/FINE Copy £45.00

14. NYERERE Julius K FREEDOM AND UNITY UHURU NA OMAJA
A Selection From Writings and Speeches 1952-65 Oxford University Press,
Dar Es Salaam, Tanzania. Reprinted edition 1967 Hb in Dw xiii, 366pp
frontisplate, mono illustrations SIGNED and dedicated to half title page by the
author. Julius K. Nyerere 1922-1999 Father of Modern Tanzania, African ac-
tivist, Prime Minister of Tanganyika 1961-62, first post independent President
1963-64 and Tanzania President 1964-1985 A Vg/Vg copy £250.00

15. OWEN David TIME TO DECLARE Michael Joseph Ltd, London 1st
edition 1991 Hb in Dw viii, 822pp illustrations SIGNED by the author to Title
Page. British Foreign Secretary 1977-79 FINE/FINE Copy £15.00

16. QUEEN VICTORIA MORE LEAVES FROM THE JOURNAL OF A
LIFE IN THE HIGHLANDS Smith Elder & Co, London 3rd edition 1884 Hb
original green cloth gilt xii, 407pp, frontisplate, 12 plates. SIGNED
PRESENTATION COPY “To Hon Evelyn Paget from her affectionate
Victoria RI Windsor Castle, March 19th 1884 with tipped in ALS from Amy
Paget to unidentified recipient “Dear Tom, this was my sister’s copy - she was
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a maid of honour till she died - Chateau de Garibondy, La Bocca, Cannes”.
Owner’s Jesse M King designed bookplate to front pastedown. Light water
stain to upper margin O/w a VG clean copy £500.00

17. ROOSEVELT Eleanor Typed Letter Signed to Dr. Gustav Regler A
German Communist Re A Dinner Date in 1959 202 Fifty-Sixth Street West,
NY October 16th 1959 Original TL signed ELEANOR ROOSEVELT of ten
lines asking Dr. Regler to “come over on 21st Oct at 7:30 and then go to a film
afterwards or lunch on Sunday, 25th at 12:30. I would love to see you and of
course Mrs. Regler”. An interesting letter which shows the former First Lady
fraternising with a known Communist. Regler was a friend of Ernest
Hemingway and Political Commissar of The XII International Brigade during
the Spanish Civil War. Central fold O/w a Vg condition letter £195.00

18. THATCHER Margaret THE DOWNING STREET YEARS Harper
Collins Ltd, London 1st edition 1993 Hb original grey and blue cloth De-Lux
edition contained in original blue cloth slipcase xiv, 914pp, illustrations
SIGNED by the author to bookplate affixed to title page. Prime Minister of the
United Kingdom 1979-1990. Usual rubbing to the blue title block. Vg copy

£195.00

19. THATCHER, Margaret PATH TO POWER Harper Collins Ltd,
London 1st edition 1995 Hb in Dw xiv, 656pp, illustrations SIGNED by the
author to half title page. Prime Minister of the United Kingdom 1979-1990. A
Vg/Vg copy. £225.00

20. WILHELM II German Emperor and King of Prussia 1888-1918
DOCUMENT SIGNED The Neues Palais, Potsdam 21.X.1901 Original one-
page written order relating to forestry. Boldly SIGNED by Wilhelm and
counter-signed by Victor von Podbielski as Prussian Minister for Agriculture.
A Vg conditioned document boldly signed by the last King of Germany.
£195.00

Item no. 16
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LITERATURE AND PROSE

21. AMIS Kingsley DIFFICULTIES WITH GIRLS Hutchinson & Company
Publishers London, Ist edition 1988 Hb in Dw 276pp SIGNED By the Author
to Title page. A FINE/FINE Copy £25.00

22. ARMITAGE Simon THE LAST DAYS OF TROY Faber & Faber Ltd,
London, 1st edition 2014 Hb in Dw viii, 137pp, SIGNED by Simon Armitage
the current Poet Laureate to the title page. FINE/FINE copy £20.00

23. ARMITAGE Simon PAPER AEROPLANE: SELECTED POEMS
1989-2014 Faber & Faber Ltd, London Ist edition 2014 Hb in Dw 232pp,
SIGNED by the author to the title page. FINE/FINE Copy £45.00

24. ATWOOD Margaret THE ANIMALS IN THAT COUNTRY Oxford
University Press, Toronto, Canada 1st edition 1968 Hb in Dw viii, 69pp,
SIGNED and dedicated to Ronald Bates of the New York Ballet to Title page.
A Vg/Vg copy (not price clipped) of the true Canadian 1st edition £185.00

25. ATWOOD Margaret ORYX AND CRAKE A Novel McClelland &
Stewart Ltd, Toronto, Canada 1st edition 2003 Hb in Dw 374pp, SIGNED By
The Author To The Title Page. A FINE/FINE Copy £75.00

26. BATES H. E. THE CRUISE OF THE BREADWINNER Michael
Joseph Ltd, London, Ist edition 1946 Hb in original dustwrapper (not price
clipped) 63pp, SIGNED and dedicated “Beatrice Davis with my best wishes
from H. E. Bates 1946 to half title page. A Vg/Vg copy £150.00

27. BRAINE John THE PIOUS AGENT Eyre Methuen Ltd, London, 1st
Edition 1977 Hb in Dw (Dw not price clipped) 525pp, SIGNED and dated
1977 by the author to title page. A Vg/Vg copy £30.00

28. BRAINE John ROOM AT THE TOP Eyre & Spottiswoode Ltd,
London , 4th imp, May 1957 Hb in Dw 8vo 256pp, SIGNED by the author
“John Braine, Bingley 1959 to fep. Previous owner’s inscription to fep also. A
Vg/Vg copy of this angry young man classic. £150.00
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29. BRITTAIN Vera HONOURABLE ESTATE: A Novel of Transition
Victor Gollancz Ltd, London, 1st edition 1936 Hb in original yellow unclipped
dustwrapper. 637pp SIGNED and dedicated “Inscribed for Wigan Public
Library by Vera Brittain in Wigan Dec 7th 1936”. Ink Library stamp to verso
of title page O/w a Vg/Vg copy £395.00

30. CONRAD Joseph ALMAYER’S FOLLY A Story of and Eastern River
Doubleday Page & Company Ltd, Garden City NY 1920 edition. Hb bound by
Bayntun Binders of Bath. Quarter dark blue Morocco, blue cloth boards, gilt x,
204pp, mono frontisplate of author SIGNED by the author to limitation page.
This being copy No. 599/750. The first volume only of The Sun Dial edition of
the Works of Joseph Conrad. FINE copy £650.00

31. COPPARD A. E. NIXEY’S HARLEQUIN Jonathan Cape Ltd, London,
Ist edition, 1931. Original white velum binding, green title label. 296pp on
English handmade paper. Limited edition 14/304 SIGNED by the author to
limitation page. A Vg copy £35.00

32. COWPER POWYS John PRIOUS: A Romance of the Dark Ages
Macdonald & Co Ltd, London, 1st edition 1951 Hb original SIGNED limited
edition 147/200. Bound by Bayntun Rivier, Bath. Dark blue 1/4 Morocco bind-
ing, 5 raised bands, gilt decoration. Xix, 682pp, frontisplate of Author.

A FINE & BEAUTIFUL COPY £450.00

33. DE LA MARE Walter PEACOCK PIE: A Book of Rhymes Constable
& Company Ltd, London. Hb original grey cloth, 1/4 stiff card boards
contained in original issued glassine paper wrapper, ix, 128pp, frontisplate and
illustrations by C Lovat Fraser. SIGNED by the Author to limitation page. This
is copy 61/250. A FINE copy £150.00

34. DEIGHTON Len DECLARATIONS OF WAR Jonathan Cape Ltd,
London, Ist edition, 1971. Hb in Dw, 205pp, SIGNED with long personal
greetings by the Author “To Derick and Liz Love and Kisses xx do come and
see us! Len” to Title page. A Vg/VG Copy £195.00

35. DEIGHTON Len MAMISTA Random Century Group Ltd, London,
1991. Hb original red cloth gilt contained in the original red slipcase. 360pp.
SIGNED limited edition 170/500. A FINE Copy £75.00
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36. DICKENS Charles ALS TO A STUDENT AT ABERDEEN
UNIVERSITY in November 1869 Gad’s Hill Place, Higham by Rochester,
Kent. 1869 original hitherto unrecorded AL SIGNED of 7 lines together with
original envelope addressed by Dickens on his Gad’s Hill Place note paper
declining an invitation by Aberdeen University Law student Johnston Watson
to stand for the rectorship of the University dated Monday, 22nd November,
1869. Dickens made two visits to Aberdeen to present readings in the Music
Hall, both very well received by his audiences, though the first, in 1858,
attracted some hostile media attention in the wake of his separation from
Catherine, his wife of 22 years, and his association with the 18 yearQold actress
Ellen Ternen. His second visit found him in poor health and able to offer only
one reading, albeit in an animated, two-hour performance.
This was the second time Dickens had been asked to stand as Rector, the first
being in 1849. Watson graduated M.A. in 1871 and went on to practice Law at
Lincoln’s Inn before serving in The War Office Postal Censorship Department
in the Great War.
Central horizontal folds o/w a Vg conditioned item with the original envelope.
£2,495.00

37. DULAC Edmond (illustrator) ROSENTHAL Leonard (Author) THE
KINGDOM OF THE PEARL Brentano’s New York ND ¢ 1928 Hb original
quarter velum + cream paper boards, teg xii, 150pp + 10 tipped in plates. No
81/100 SIGNED by Edmund Dulac to limitation page. A Vg copy in the scarce
original Vg condition dustwrapper. Vg/Vg copy. £1,250.00

38. ELIOT T.S. WHAT IS A CLASSIC? An address delivered before the
Virgil Society on the 16th of October 1944. Faber & Faber :td, London 3rd
impression January 1956. Hb in Dw, 32pp (not price clipped) SIGNED to the
title page by the Author. A Vg/Vg copy. Book contains 2 x original mono pho-
tos of T.S. Eliot at a German University and German newspaper clippings re-
garding Eliot’s visit to Germany. A Vg/Vg copy. £650.00

39. FAULKS Sebastian THE FATAL ENGLISHMAN Three Short Lives
Hutchinson & Company Ltd. Publishers, London. 1st edition 1996 Hb in Dw x,
309pp, illustrations, SIGNED AND DATED April 25 1996 by the Author. A
FINE Copy in Vg, lightly sunned Dw. £20.00

40. FOWLES John DANIEL MARTIN Jonathan Cape Ltd, London. 1st
edition 1977, Hb in Dw. 704pp SIGNED and dated by the author to the title
page 1977. FINE/FINE copy. £50.00
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41. GOLDING William TO THE ENDS OF THE EARTH: A SEA
TRILOGY Comprising RITES OF PASSAGE, CLOSE QUARTERS and
FIRE DOWN BELOW Faber & Faber Ltd. London. 1st edition 1991. Hb
original blue cloth spine, marbled boards xii, 753pp. Limited edition 321/400
SIGNED by the Author. A FINE copy contained in its original cardboard
slipcase. £195.00

42. GRASS Gunter NOBEL PRIZE LECTURE Nobel Prize for Literature
1999 Oak Tree Fine Press, Fyfield, Oxon 2009. Hb original grey cloth spine,
light grey woven quarter bound cloth contained in original grey cloth slipcase.
33pp + woodcut illustrations of Author. SIGNED limited edition 130/150.
Lecture delivered at The Swedish Academy in Stockholm on 7th December
1999. FINE copy. £250.00

43. GRAY Alasdair EVERY SHORT STORY 1951-2012 Canongate Books,
Edinburgh. 1st edition 2012. Hb in Dw, 933pp, line drawings by the author/
artist. SIGNED with dedicated monograph to “Sue” 14 April 2013. A FINE/
FINE copy. £125.00

44. GREENE Graham THE POTTING SHED A Play in Three Acts
William Heinemann Ltd, London. Ist edition 1958. Hb in Dw, viii + 76pp.
Presentation copy with 1pp trimmed down TLs from Graham Greene to notable
gay curate Richard Blake Brown bearing Blake Brown’s signature to front
pastedown. Green writes; “My Dear Richard, Many thanks for your letter
which has broken a long silence. I am so glad you liked the play. What have
you been doing with yourself? Any more books on the way? I heard rumours of
you at the wedding and how you eclipsed every other male there. Affectionate-
ly Graham.” Newspaper review of play tipped in. Dw lightly chipped O/w a
Vg/Vg very important association copy. £695.00

45. GREENE Graham THE QUIET AMERICAN William Heinemann Ltd,
London. Ist edition 1955. Hb in Dw, 247pp. A Vg/Vg copy with original loose
presentation ALS on Author’s letter headed paper—"Mr & Mrs Ingrand with
all good wishes from Graham Greene. There is something which binds all those
who have known Vietnam. “ Rare with wonderful association presentation
letter in Vg condition. £1,750.00

46. GRENNE Graham THE GREAT JOWETT The Bodley Head, London.
1st edition 1981. Hb original orange cloth, black gilt circular title circle to front
board. 44pp. Limited edition 126/500. SIGNED by the Author to limitation
page. A Vg copy with lightly sunned spine. £150.00
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47. HARRIS Robert CONCLAVE Hutchinson Publishers Ltd Penguin Ran-
dom House, London. 1st edition 1st impression 2016, Hb in Dw 290pp. Double
page map of papal conclave SIGNED by the author to title page. AFINE/FINE
copy. £25.00

48. HEANEY Seamus & HUGHES Ted (edited by) THE SCHOOL BAG
Faber & Faber Ltd. London. Ist edition 1997. Hb original blue cloth spine,
yellow boards contained in the original blue cloth slipcase. Xvii, 590pp
Limited edition 16/300 SIGNED BY Seamus Heaney and Ted Hughes to the
rear limitation page. A FINE copy. £650.00

49. HUGHES Ted COLLECTED ANIMAL POEMS 4 Volume Set. Faber
& Faber Ltd. London. Ist edition 1995. Hb original white dustwrappers,
4 volume set contained in original white slipcase. 93, 119, 125, 70pp with
illustrations by Chris Riddell. SIGNED by Ted Hughes to the half title page.
A FINE SET. £195.00

50. KEILLOR Garrison WOBEGON BOY Faber & Faber Ltd. London. 1st
edition 1st impression 1998. Hb in Dw, 305pp. SIGNED by the author to title
page. A Vg copy in VG lightly sunned VG Dw that has not been price clipped.

£20.00

51. KIPLING Rudyard SONGS OF THE SEA From Rudyard Kipling’s
Verse Macmillan & Co. Ltd. London. 1st edition 1927. Hb original velum
spine and light blue cloth boards, 4to, xii, 99pp. Limited to 500 copies and
SIGNED by Rudyard Kipling. Illustrated by Donald Maxwell. Very light stain-
ing o/w a fresh, bright Vg condition copy. £300.00

52. LE CARRE John THE NIGHT MANAGER Hodder & Stoughton Ltd,
London. 1st edition 1993. Hb in Dw (not price clipped), 433pp. SIGNED and
dedicated to title page “For Humfrey and Suzy with my best wishes John Le
Carre 14 July 1993.” A FINE/FINE copy. £175.00

53. LE CARRE John OUR KIND OF TRAITOR Penguin Books Ltd,
London. 1st edition 2010. Hb in Dw, 307pp. SIGNED by the author to title
page. A near FINE/FINE copy. £100.00

54. LONGLEY Michael ANGEL HILL Penguin Random House, London.
2017. Original blue full leather goatskin (limited edition OS/100 copies
SIGNED by the author.) 62pp contained in the original blue slipcase. FINE
copy. £195.00



Page 13

55. MACKENZIE Sir Compton ECHOES Chatto & Windus Ltd, London.
Ist edition 1954. Hb in Dw, 188pp. SIGNED and dedicated by the author to fep
1954 + unrelated inscription to the half title page dated 1958. Dustwrapper
price clipped o/w Vg/Vg condition. £30.00

56. MANTEL Hilary MANTEL PIECES Royal Bodies and Other
Writings from the London Review of Books 4th Estate, London. 1st edition
2020. Hb in Dw, 335pp, illustrations. SIGNED by the author to title page
FINE/FINE copy. £35.00

57. MANTEL Hilary THE MIRROR AND THE LIGHT 4th Estate,
London. Ist edition 2020. Hb in Dw, xvii, 883pp. SIGNED by the author to
first full title page. A FINE/FINE copy. £75.00

58. MARTELL Yan LIFE OF PI Canongate Books Ltd, Edinburgh. 1st
edition 8th impression 2002. Hb in Dw, xii, 319pp. Winner of the Man Booker
Prize 2002. SIGNED to the title page with long ink inscription by the author
and dated 2003 to David Gilbert, the publisher’s representative in the north
west of England. FINE copy in Vg, lightly sunned spine Dw. £50.00

59. MEREDITH George POEMS John W. Parker & Sons, London. 1st
edition 1851. Hb original green cloth, 160pp, errata slip at rear. SIGNED and
dedicated to “D.B.Malinson from George Meredith” to title page. Author’s first
book of poetry. Light chipping to head and foot of spine O/w a VG, bright
copy. £550.00

60. MILNE A.A. WITH DECORATIONS BY E.H.SHEPARD NOW WE
ARE SIX Methuen & Company Ltd, London 1927. Hb light brown buckram
spine, salmon coloured boards, 8vo large handmade paper copy contained in
the original light blue paper dust jacket, x, 103pp and illustrations by Ernest
Shepard. Spare title label tipped in to rear of publication. SIGNED by
A.AMILNE and E.H.SHEPARD to limitation page. This is copy 109/200. A
FINE copy contained in a Vg condition Dw which has a one inch piece missing
from top of spine on the dustwrapper. £4,500.00

61. MONTGOMERY L.M. PAT OF SILVER BUSH McClelland & Stewart
Publishers, Toronto. 1st edition 1933. Hb original green cloth, silver print, viii,
329pp. Coloured frontisplate. SIGNED and inscribed with portrait of black cat
on front free end paper and dated 1933. Spine darkened and covers slightly
stained, about Vg condition but SCARCE SIGNED. £950.00
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62. MULDOON Paul ONE THOUSAND THINGS WORTH KNOWING
Faber & Faber Ltd, London. 1st edition 2015. Hb original brown leather spine,
green cloth boards contained in the original green cloth slipcase. 117pp +
acknowledgements page. Un-numbered SIGNED copy of the limited edition of
75 copies. FINE condition. £150.00

63. MURDOCH Iris THE MESSAGE TO THE PLANET Chatto &
Windus Ltd, London. 1st edition 1989. Hb in Dw, (not price clipped) 563pp.
SIGNED by Iris Murdoch to the title page. A FINE/FINE copy. £70.00

64. O’BRIEN Edna THE LITTLE RED CHAIRS Faber & Faber Ltd,
London. 1st edition, 1st impression 2015. Hb in Dw, 299pp. SIGNED by the
author in ink to title page. FINE/FINE copy. £45.00

65. RIDER HAGGARD H Original and important Victoria Cross ALS re
DEATH OF HIS NEPHEW Captain Mark Haggard 2nd WELCH
REGIMENT Nr Chivy, 14th September 1914. Not published. Ditchingham
House, Norfolk 1914. Original 8vo handwritten letter in ink (recto and verso)
dated October 19th 1914. To Major Goodwyn, 2nd Battn. Welch Regiment
regarding the death in action of his nephew Captain Mark Haggard on 14th
September 1914. “It was very kind of you to write to me about Mark. There
was some question as to whether a certain wood was or was not occupied by
the enemy. Thereupon Mark sent for his horse, rode to the borders of the wood
to face the Germans to discover themselves by drawing their fire. If you should
ever learn the name of Mark’s soldier servant, I should be grateful if you could
let me know.” The name of the Soldier Servant was Cpl. William Fuller who
carried Capt. Haggard mortally wounded off the battlefield under shell and
small arms fire to a nearby barn for which he was awarded the Victoria Cross,
the first Welch VC of WWI. On 13th January 1915 Fuller did indeed meet
Rider Haggard in person after his investiture at Buckingham Palace and
recounted events to him. A Vg condition and historically important letter
regarding a Victoria Cross action. £650.00

66. ROWLING J.K. THE CASUAL VACANCY Little Brown Book Group,
London. Ist edition 2017. Hb in Dw, 503pp. SIGNED with the important
hologram to author’s previous titles pages. A FINE/FINE copy. £450.00

67. RUSHDIE Salman THE MOOR’S LAST SIGH Jonathan Cape Ltd,
London. 1st edition 1995. Hb in Dw, family tree and 437pp. SIGNED by the
author to the title page. A FINE/FINE copy. £20.00
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68. SASSOON Siegfried MEMOIRS OF AN INFANTRY OFFICER Faber
& Faber Ltd, London, 1930. Hb original blue cloth buckram, 344pp on hand
made paper. SIGNED and numbered by the author to limitation page. This is
176/750. Tanned spine as usual, small ink inscription to fep o/w a Vg copy.

£350.00

69. SHAW Bernard THE DOCTOR’S DILEMMA Constable & Company
Ltd, London. Ist edition 1911. Hb in original grey Dw, teg, xciv, 407pp + pub-
lisher’s advertisements. SIGNED and dedicated “To Rene Deacon from Ber-
nard Shaw 25th Oct 19117 to half title page. Rene M Deacon was Bernard
Shaw’s first biographer, writing Bernard Shaw as Artist Philosopher: An
Exposition of Shavianism in 1910. Browning to cloth spine O/w a Vg/Vg copy
and SCARCE signed. £1,250.00

70. SHERRIFF R.C. & BARTLETT Vernon JOURNEY’S END a Novel
Victor Gollancz Ltd, London. 1t edition 1930. Hb, original velum black cloth
boards. 286pp on hand made paper. SIGNED by both authors to limitation
page. This is copy 450/600 of this harrowing novel based around the German
March 1918 offensive in World War One.. Velum slightly stained as usual o/w
a VG copy. £195.00

71. TOIBIN Colm BROOKLYN Viking, an imprint of Penguin Books,
London, 2009. Original blue cloth gilt hardback, uncorrected proof copy.
252pp, limited to 75 copies. This is copy 8/75 SIGNED by the author to the
limitation page. A FINE copy. £175.00

72. WELLS H.G. BRYHNILD Methuen & Company Ltd, London. 1st edition
1937. Hb in Dw, 274pp. SIGNED and dedicated to fellow author “Enid
(Bagnold) from H.G.” to title page. Light chipping to head of spine on Dw o/w
a Vg/Vg copy. £450.00

73. WELLS H.G. THE SOUL OF A BISHOP A Novel (With Just a Little
Love in It) About Conscience and Religion and the Real Troubles of Life
Cassell and Company Ltd, London. Ist edition, September 1917. Hb in original
brown issued D/w, 320pp. SIGNED and dedicated to poet and novelist “Sylvia
Lynd respectfully H.G.Wells” to half title page. A Vg/Vg copy. £495.00

74. WILLIAMSON Henry THE VILLAGE BOOK Jonathan Cape Ltd,
London, 1930. Original Hb vellum spine, green cloth boards, 342pp, fron-
tisplate illustrations. SIGNED by the author to limitation page. This is copy
282/504. Light rubbing to vellum and green cloth boards, lightly sunned o/w a
Vg copy. £75.00
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75. WREN P.C. CARDBOARD CASTLE John Murray Ltd, London. 1st
edition 1938. Hb original red cloth boards, 366pp. Author’s amoral SIGNED
bookplate affixed to front pastedown. Spine slightly sunned o/w a Vg copy.

£125.00

76. YEATS Jack Butler AND TO YOU ALSO George Routledge & Sons
Ltd, London. 1Ist edition 1944. Hb in original green issued Dw. 144pp and
frontis illustration by the author with additional illustrations by the author in
text. SIGNED and dedicated “To James P.O’Reilly with every good wishes
Jack B.Yeats Dublin October 28th 1944” by the author to the title page. Dust-
wrapper with browning tape residue o/w in Vg/Vg condition. An uncommon
wartime publication signed. £450.00

MILITARY HISTORY

77. ANDERS Lieutenant General Wladyslaw AN ARMY IN EXILE The
Story of the Second Polish Corps. Macmillan and Company Ltd, London. 1st
edition 1949. Hb in Dw, 8vo, xvi, 319pp, frontisplate, illustrations and maps.
Foreword by F.M Viscount Alexander of Tunis. PRESENTATION COPY
SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR to Field Marshal Harold Alexander. “To Field
Marshal The Right Hon. Viscount Alexander of Tunis, A great commander and
friend in grateful remembrance of comradeship in arms and deep faith in the
final victory of the aims and ideals for which we fought. W. Anders, Govern-
ment House Ottawa 13.9.1950.” In this book, Anders writes about Alexander
and mentions him on at least 28 pages. He quite clearly held Alexander in high
esteem. Bookplate of Alexander of Tunis to front pastedown. A near FINE/
FINE copy. £350.00

78. BADER Group Captain Sir Douglas Typed Letter Signed re BATTLE
OF BRITAIN MUSEUM APPEAL 1977 dated 11th October 1977. Original
TL SIGNED on Battle of Britain Appeal headed paper to Group Captain L.E.
Robbins regarding a reception to be held at Fishmonger’s Hall on S8th
November. 2 central folds o/w a Vg copy. Group Captain Douglas Bader,
Second World War R.A.F. fighter pilot ace. £50.00
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79. EKINS, Rear Admiral Charles THE NAVAL BATTLES OF GREAT
BRITAIN From the Accession of the Illustrious House of Hanover to the
throne to Battle of Navarin. Baldwin & Cradock, London. 2nd edition 1828.
Original full calf binding, black title label, xxx, 355pp + 2pp, list of subscribers
to the Ist edition, 54 plates (some folding). INSCRIBED presentation copy by
the author to fep “With Author’s best regards.” Important history of British
Naval battles from 1690 to 1827. This 2nd edition has the extra Navarino battle
information not in the 1st edition. Author served during the 4th Dutch Wars
and was present at Copenhagen in 1807 and Algiers in 1816. Leather binding
somewhat rubbed and scuffed but presentable. Overall a Vg copy. £450.00

80. HEINKEL Ernst HE 1000 Hutchinson & Company Ltd, London. 1st edi-
tion 1956. Hb in Dw, 287pp, mono frontisplate and illustrations. Loosely in-
serted TL signed by the author on his headed paper to F>M. Earl Alexander of
Tunis “My Lord, may I take the liberty of presenting you with a copy of my
book Sturmisches Leben which has just been published in England under the
title HE 1000. Yours faithfully Ernst Heinkel. “ A Vg/Vg copy. £225.00

81. HORROCKS Lt. Gen Sir Brian A FULL LIFE William Collins Ltd,
London. Reprinted edition September 1960. Hb in Dw, 320pp, frontisplate,
illustrations and maps. Biography of 30 Corps Commander in NW Europe
1944-45. SIGNED bookplate affixed to title page. A Vg/Vg copy. £50.00

82. LIDDELL-HART Sir Basil H. Typed Letter Signed to Antony Brett-
James RMA Sandhurst dated 28th February 1968. Original typed letter
signed Basil Liddell-Hart on his States House, Marlow, Bucks stationery
thanking Brett-James for his letter and stating that he enjoyed his visit. “You
can consult my files anytime that suits you. I am interested to hear that the
Encyclopedia Americana have commissioned you to write a number of short
biographical articles. You can find a number of sidelights on Jack Dill, some
rather important, in my memoirs - also at least one on ‘Pug’ Ismay.” A Vg con-
ditioned letter. £150.00

83. MONTGOMERY Field Marshal The Viscount AN APPROACH TO
SANITY A Study of East-West Relations William Collins Ltd, London. 1st
edition 1959. Hb in Dw, 94pp. SIGNED AND INSCRIBED by the author to
fep “To Donald McLachlan with best wishes from the author Montgomery of
Alamein FM 23 October 1959 (Anniversary of Alamein!).” Donald McLachlan
was the founding editor of The Sunday Telegraph. Light spotting to prelim
pages o/w a Vg/Vg copy in price clipped Dw. £225.00



Page 20

84. PLAYFAIR Lieut-Col R.L. THE SCOURGE OF CHRISTENDOM
Annals of British Relations with Algiers Prior to the French Conquest
Smith Elder & Company Ltd, London. 1884 Hb original burgundy cloth, gilt,
xiv, 327pp, index, 7 mono plates incl. plans and facsimiles. Presentation
inscription SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR TO THE HALF TITLE PAGE.
Robert Lambert Playfair, British Soldier, Diplomat, Naturalist and Author.
Spine top and tail chipped o/w a Vg copy. £75.00

85. SPEER Albert Typed Letter signed on Schloss Wolfsbrunnenweg,
Heidelberg, headed paper in 1969. Heidelberg 20.10.1969. Original TLS to
Herr Huttermann, 7 lines typed in German thanking him for sending an inter-
esting book. Signed “Albert Speer” German Architect, Minister of Armaments
and War Production for the Third Reich 1942-45. A member of Hitler’s inner
circle, imprisoned in Spandau from 1947 until 1966. One central fold o/w Vg
condition. £125.00

86. TOWNSHEND Peter TLS addressed to Robert Wright, Historian,
Biographer and PA to Hugh Dowding during the Battle of Britain. Dated
October 27 1967. TL SIGNED on headed writing paper regarding Duel of
Eagles finally published in 1970. “I have now nearly finished the index, a long
and tedious job but hope worthwhile: intro and synopsis went off to you some
days ago so you should have it by now. PS I have written to Robert Laffont
(French publisher) about your payments. PPS 2 I have received a wonderful
letter from a young pilot’s mother. He joined 615 on 14th September, took 3
days to write it and was killed on the 17th! Most moving in its simplicity and
gentleness. We should get more letters - maybe an advert in the Times or other
papers.” V condition. R.A.F. Battle of Britain fighter pilot OC 85 Sqn, CVO,
DSO, DFC and Bar. £75.00

87. VOLCK Herbert OIL AND MUHAMMAD The Officer of Hindenburg
in the Caucasus. Wilhelm Gottl Korn Verlag, Breslau. 6-10 thousand, 1938.
Hb original black cloth, 282pp, German text, frontisplate, illustrations and map.
SIGNED and dedicated to the Imperial War Museum in remembrance of T. E.
Lawrence by the author, August 4 1938. Author was a German writer and sol-
dier who died in Buchenwald Concentration Camp in 1944.. IWM stamps to
plates and fep O/w a Vg copy and SCARCE. £250.00

88. Von TRAPP Georg BIS ZUM LETZERN FLAGGENSCHUSS Erinne-
runngen eines Osterreichsch U-Boot Kommandant Verlag Anton Pustet,
Salzburg, Leipzig, 1935. Hb original blue cloth, 247pp (German text), fron-
tisplate of author, illustrations and maps. SIGNED and dedicated by the author
to the Imperial War Museum to title page.
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Author was the famous Captain Von Trapp of The Sound of Music fame. This
is his autobiography of his service as an Austro-Hungarian U-Boat captain in
World War One just before he escaped the Nazi Anschluss of Austria in 1938.
Usual IWM stamps to plates and title page O/w a Vg copy and RARE signed.
£450.00

89. WHITNEY Major General Courtney (General Douglas MacArthur)
MacARTHUR: His Rendezvous with History Alfred A. Knopf, New York.
Ist edition, 1955. Hb in Dw, 8vo, xi, 547pp + xiii index pages, 4 maps.
SIGNED by the author “To Nathan Ladden with cordial regards Courtney
Whitney” also SIGNED by General Douglas MacArthur to fep. A Vg/Vg copy.

£250.00

NATURAL HISTORY & SCIENCE

90. ATTENBOROUGH Sir David A LIFE ON OUR PLANET: My
Witness Statement and a Vision for the Future Witness Books/Penguin
Random House, London. Ist edition, 1st impression, 2020. Hb in Dw, 266pp,
illustrations and plates. SIGNED bookplate affixed to half title page. A Vg/Vg
copy. £135.00

91. BAND George ROAD TO RAKAPOSHI Hodder & Stoughton Ltd,
London. 1st edition, 1955. Hb in Dw, 192pp, illustrations + front and rear
endpaper maps. SIGNED by the author to front endpaper map. A Vg/VG copy.

£65.00

92. DRESSER Henry E. DESCRIPTIONS OF THREE NEW SPECIES
OF BIRDS OBTAINED DURING THE RECENT EXPEDITION TO
LHASA Offprint from the proceedings of The Zoological Society of London,
Vol I, June 1905. Original blue card covers, pages 54-55 + 2 coloured plates.
SIGNED “With compliments H. E. Dresser” to first printed page. Bird
descriptions from the 1904 Tibet Expedition. A Vg copy. £200.00

93. DURRELL, Gerald M THE OVERLOADED ARK Faber & Faber and
The Book Society, London. Ist edition 1953. Hb in Dw, 238pp, illustrations by
Sabine Baur and a sketch map. SIGNED by the author to fep. Book Society
bookplate to front pastedown. A Vg copy in Vg slightly spotted Dw and
SCARCE SIGNED. £500.00
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94. GRENFELL Sir Wilfred Thomason LABRADOR LOOKS TO THE
ORIENT: Notes of Travel in the Near and Far East. Jarrold Publishers,
London. 3rd impression, 1928. Hb in Dw, 287pp, frontisplate and illustrations.
SIGNED with an ink cartoon of a ship in rough seas - “Greetings from the
hospital ship Wilfred T. Grenfell” to fep. A Vg copy. £60.00

95. HEDIN Sven MY LIFE AS AN EXPLORER Boni & Liveright, New
York. 1st US edition, 1925. Hb original brown cloth, xi, 544pp, coloured fron-
tis and mono illustrations by the author. SIGNED presentation plate tipped in
to fep “To Mr & Mrs Johannes Hovring from their friend Sven Hedin.” Spine
slightly rubbed O/w a Vg copy. £350.00

96. HUNT John THE ASCENT OF EVEREST Hodder & Stoughton Ltd,
London. 1st ed, 1955. Hb in Dw, xx, 300pp, coloured frontisplate, illustrations
and maps. SIGNED by the author to title page. A Vg/Vg copy. £75.00

97. HUNT John THE ASCENT OF EVEREST Hodder & Stoughton Ltd,
London. 1st edition 1955. Hb in Dw, xx, 300pp, coloured frontisplate,
illustrations and maps. Tipped in SIGNED LEAF “John Hunt Everest 1953,
Kanchenjunga 1937 and “George Band Everest 1953, Kanchenjunga 1955” to
fep. A Vg/Vg copy. £95.00

98. HUXLEY Julian ALDOUS HUXLEY 1894-1963 A Memorial Volume
Chatto & Windus Ltd, London. 1st edition 1965. Hb in Dw, 175pp, frontisplate
and 3 illustrations. With tipped in TLS from the author dated 18/11/1865 to Mr
Basil Ward recalling their meeting in 1918-19 and thanking him for
appreciating the book. (Basil Ward, Irish cricketer 1889-1972). A Vg/Vg copy.

£100.00

99. HUXLEY Thomas Henry CRITIQUES AND ADDRESSES Macmillan
& Company, London. 1st edition , 1873. Hb original red cloth, gilt, 8vo, xiv,
350pp + 2pp publisher’s advertisements. SIGNED presentation copy “to John
Evans esq from his friend T. H. Huxley” to the half title page. (Sir) John Evans
(1823-1908) was treasurer of The Royal Society while Huxley was President.
Important presentation copy to a prominent participant in the intense scientific
and moral wranglings of the mid-nineteenth century. This volume has a chap-
ter on Mr Darwin’s critics. John Evans bookplate to front pastedown, light
chipping and rubbing to head of spine O/w a Vg copy. £950.00

100. LEIGH FERMOR Patrick THREE LETTERS FROM THE ANDES
John Murray (Publishers) Ltd, London. 1st edition, 1991. Hb in Dw, viii,
118pp, map and line drawing. SIGNED to fep by the author. A near FINE
copy in likewise price-clipped Dw. £165.00



Page 23

101. MORRIS James (Jan) PAX BRITANNICA: The Climax of an
Empire Faber & Faber in association with Hallmark, 1980. Original full brown
leather aeg, 5 raised bands, gilt titles, 544pp, frontisplate and illustrations.
SIGNED by the author as Jan Morris to title page. A fine copy. £60.00

102. SCOTT Captain Robert Falcon THE VOYAGE OF THE
DISCOVERY Smith, Elder & Co. Ltd, London. Ist edition 1905. Hb original
blue cloth, gilt. Large 8vo, 2 volume set, xx, 556pp, frontisplate, illustrations
and folding map in pocket & xii, 508pp, frontisplate, illustrations and folding
map in pocket teg. A presentation copy SIGNED and inscribed to the half title
page “The Rev. G. F. Holden With the author's thanks for much kindness
shown to his mother during anxious times. R. F. Scott, Oct 28th, 1905.”Scott’s
mother had strong religious principles: Scot wrote to his beloved mother Han-
nah in 1910 on setting out from New Zealand; “My own dearest mother, I quite
understand and anticipated you anxiety concerning our spiritual welfare. I read
the Church service every Sunday on our voyage to Melbourne and I propose to
do the same with equal regularity throughout the voyage. You need not have
any anxiety on this point.”
Re-backed preserving original spines, inner hinges strengthened, lightly spotted
and rubbed. Small printed bookplate to both front pastedowns of F. W. Drake
(rector at Kirby Misperton Church, North Yorkshire). A Vg set. (Conrad p121).
£4,500.00

103. SIMPSON Joe STORMS OF SILENCE Jonathan Cape Ltd, London.
Ist edition, 1996. Hb in Dw, 304pp, illustration on half title page, frontisplate
and illustrations. SIGNED and dedicated by the author to title page. Price-
clipped Dw o/w a Vg/Vg copy. £38.00

104. THESIGER Wilfred THE CHOICE OF MY LIFE Wm. Collins &
Sons Ltd, London. Ist edition 1987. Hb in Dw, 459pp, maps and illustrations.
SIGNED by the author to title page, gift inscription to fep + small stain to
bottom for edge O/w a Vg/VG copy. £95.00

105. VAN DER POST Laurens THE LOST WORLD OF THE
KALAHARI The Hogarth Press Ltd, London. 1st edition 1958. Hb in Dw,
256pp, sketch map. SIGNED in green ink with long inscription to title page by
the author. A Vg copy in Good + chipped and rubbed dustwrapper. £65.00

106. WATSON Hewett C. Long 3 page ALS Regarding plants to Dr. Lees.
Thomas Dutton, 12 February 1877. Original 3 page AL SIGNED to Dr. Lees
regarding herbarium specimens in Ireland and Wales. A Vg conditioned letter
and uncommon as Watson led an isolated and restricted life. £60.00
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